

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 4, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Noel C. Bince

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 177-2019

APPROVING AND ADOPTING AS ITS DECISION EN BANC, THE RESOLUTION OF THE COMMITTEE ON GOOD GOVERNMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY OF PUBLIC OFFICERS DENYING THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION IN SP ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO 02-2018

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan was in receipt of A Motion for Reconsideration on the Decision by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on the SP Administrative Case No. 02-2018, entitled, Zenaida B. Camacho versus Jacinto T. Perez and Lito Balmoja for Grave Misconduct and Conduct Prejudicial to the Best Interest of Service;

WHEREAS, the respondent-appellant submitted her Comments on the Motion for Reconsideration;

WHEREAS, after a careful study on the merits of the submitted pleadings of both parties, the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers submitted its Recommendation which was adopted as Committee Report No. 8-2019 in its Regular Session on March 4, 2019, to wit:

RECOMMENDATION

The Motion for Reconsideration filed by complainants-appellees Juanito T. Perez and Lito M. Balmoja seeks to set aside Provincial Resolution No. 9, Series of 2019 of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, entitled, APPROVING AND ADOPTING AS ITS DECISION EN BANC, THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE COMMITTEE ON GOOD GOVERNMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY OF PUBLIC OFFICERS IN SP ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 02-2018, which set



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 177-2019 Page 2

> aside the Decision of the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayambang Pangasinan finding respondent-appellant, Zenaida Camacho administratively liable for Grave Misconduct and Conduct prejudicial to the Best Interest of Service.

> The Recommendation of the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers (CGGAPO) upon which Provincial Resolution No. 9, Series of 2019 was based sufficiently addresses the contentions of complainants-appellees in the Motion for Reconsideration.

It is clear that the Aguinaldo Doctrine was not referred to as a basis for the Recommendation. The very anchor of the recommendation rests on the undisputed fact that notwithstanding respondent-appellant Camacho's option to exercise her right to a formal investigation, a right which is accorded to her in the Internal Rules of the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayambang and Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, the same was denied of her by the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayambang.

The Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers therefore finds no cogent reason to set aside its earlier Recommendation as adopted in Provincial Resolution No. 9, Series of 2019 Approving and Adopting As Its Decision En Banc, the Recommendation of the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers in SP Administrative Case No. 02-2018, and hereby DENIES complainant-appellee's Motion for Reconsideration.

SO ORDERED.

March 4, 2019. Lingayen, Pangasinan.

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan finds the said Recommendation to be in order;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Noel C. Bince, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to approve and adopt, as it is hereby approved and adopted as its decision en banc, the Recommendation of the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officers in SP Administrative Case No. 02-2018;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 177-2019 Page 3

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Zenaida B. Camacho, Jacinto T. Perea, Lito Balmoja and their respective counsels, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BX:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSE PERDINAND & CALIMLIM, JR.

(Presiding Officer)